
der ftauerische 
N A T I O N A L C A P I T A L C H A P T E R B M W CAR C L U B OF A M E R I C A 

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1992 

INSIDE: 

Columbus Day 
Drivers'School Application 

Road Rallying 

OKTOBERFESTS 



Club Announcements 

Births 
Two NCC - associated moms 
chose the heat of Washington 
August for their Important 
arrivals: 

To Isken Kutlucinar (of TUV 
Engineering) and his wife 

Judith Toffenetti, a boy, on Tues­
day, August 11. Atley weighed 
7.5 pounds and was 19.5 inches 
long at birth. Congratulations 
also due to Judith for completing 
her law school finals just weeks 
before his birth. 

To Greg (of Team Mustang) 
and Pam Weldy, on August 3, 

a daughter, Emily Elizabeth who 
weighed 8 pounds at birth. 
Checkered flag to Pam! 

IT'S €l€CTION TIM€ AGAIN. 

Nominations are now being accepted 
for all NCC Officer positions. 

Send your nominations in writing to: 

Sarah Kenworthy, Secretary 
1550 Clarendon Blvd. #1105 

Arlington, VA 22209 

NOTE: 
Columbus Day 

Drivers' School 

Application Form 

on Page 25 

For updates on events call the 

Club Hotline 
301/230.9BMUU 

European Car 
magazine subscriptions 

Those wanting subscriptions to 
European Car magazine ordered 
through the Club in order to benefit 
our treasury, please ensure that your 
checks are made out to BMW CCA 
NCC, and not Argus Publishers Corp. 
as previously indicated. 
Send your requests and checks to: 

Club Treasurer 
BMW CCA NCC 

P.O. Box 685 
Arlington, VA 22216 

Annual subscription $12; 
make check out to BMW CCA NCC 

MDSWFIIK 
Washington '92 

Looking for sponsorships 
and/or other interested participants 
for this year's fllDSUJRLK to be held 

September 26th 
in Downtown D.C. 

Held under the auspices of the UUhitman Walker Clinic, 
this event has been highly successful over the past 
few years in raising funds - and awareness - for 

research and the care of RIDS patients in the 
Washington/Baltimore area. 

If you would care to show your support for this 
urgent cause please contact: 

Andrew Short 
(oB Production Manager) 

202/966.1891 



der Boyerischc 
is the official publication of the National Capital Chapter of the BMW Car Club of America. Inc. and is not in 
any way connected with the Bayerische Motoren Werke AG or BMW of North America, Inc. It is provided 
by and for the Club membership only. The Club assumes no liability for any of the information, opinions or 
suggestions contained herein. No factory approval is implied unless specifically stated. Modifications with­
in the warranty period of a vehicle may void the warranty. Articles submitted are subject to editing; all 
copy, photographs and camera-ready advertisements must be received by the editor by the 1st of even 
numbered months. Contents may not be reproduced without permission in writing except by the BMW 
CCA and its chapters. 
Copyright 1992 BMW CCA NCC. 

Newsletter of The National Capital Chapter of the BMW Car Club of America 
Vol. 22/Number 5 

**//NGTO*».°" 

WSBOSBS 

BMW Car Club 
of America 

© 
Club Hotline 
301/230.9BMW 

Club Address: 

BMW CCA NCC 
P.O. Box 685 
Arlington, VA 22216 

Send Mate r i a l to: 

Mike Early 
c/o Ed Early Printing 
11 E. Saratoga St 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
1-800-879-6778 
FAX 301-837-3484 

N C C O f f i c e r s (Coll between 7:30 - 10 pm) 

President 
John Kenworthy 

Vice President 
Mike Early 

Treasurer 
Jennifer Nazarko 

Secretary 
Sarah Kenworthy 

Membership 
Dick Bergen 

Social 
David Bom 

703/ 527.8033 eves 

301/484.4620 eves 

301/681.6213 eves 

703/527.8033 eves 

703/938.4680 eves 

301/369.9299 days 
301/490.5623 eves 

Drivers School Coordinators 
703/455.3041 eves 
301/593.3285 eves 

202/ 726.7971 

301/663.9263 eves 

301/889.9578 eves 

301/889.9578 eves 

301/317.1461 eves 

Chris Leeper 
Dave Roach 

Concours 
Paul Vessels 

Tourmelster 
Bonnie Butler 

Baltimore Activities 
Dwight Derr 

Club Store 
Dwight Derr 

flutoaoss 
David LaSalle 

Club Council Representative 
Woody Hair 703/ 425.1204 days 

703/243.5796 eves 

Tech Tips 
Terry Luxford 703/ 255.0510 eves 

der Bayerische staff 
€ditor 
Mike Early 301/484.4620 eves 

Production Manager 
Andrew Short 
Bumper Crop Studios 202/ 966.1891 days 

Advertising Manager 
Kevin Cowley 301/ 552.7282 eves 

Cover 

A true BMW enthusiast, talented Club member 
Lynn Sures executed this woodcut to combine 
two of her favorite activities. A well-known local 
artist, her exquisite handmade paper works 
have been exhibited all over the region. 

Contents 

President's Message 2 

Calendar & Coming Events......... 3-6 

Board Mtg. Minutes.. .7-11 

Championship Autocross 13 

Firecracker Drivers' School 15 

Road Rallying 18 

Competition Corner .....22 

Drivers' School News ...24 

Drivers' School Application ........25 

Competition Calendar .......27 

Part/Car Sales ............37 

September/October '92 



Time sure flies when you are having so 
much FUN. I can't believe the club elec­
tions are just around the corner. As 

always, you may run for any of the elected 
positions. Sarah and I will not run for our 
positions next year. If you have any desire 
(or questions) to run for office next year, 
please fell free to call me. The ballots will 
appear in next month's newsletter. 

At the April board meeting, the board agreed 
to set up a Drivers School priority for 
students. First priority was given to BMW 
CCA members driving a BMW, second prior­
ity was given to BMWCCA members not driv­
ing a BMW, and last was given to 
non-BMWCCA members. The negative 
response from the non-BMW drivers was so 
overwhelming that we agreed not to set pri­
ority based on type of car driven. The only 
priority will be given to BMWCCA members. 
We appreciate all of the support and 
responses that we received. You need to 
send your applications in early for every 
drivers school! 

We are coming up on another "busy" sched­
ule. We are hosting three Oktoberfests local­
ly. We are having our annual trek to the 
Bavarian Inn for their Oktoberfest. We are 
touring the Pennsylvania mountains for some 
beautiful "leaf watching". We, thanks to our 
friends at BMW of Fairfax, will once again 
have our corral at the vintage races at Sum­
mit Point. These events, with the drivers 
school and the national Oktoberfest in 
Florida, should keep us all satisfied until 
Christmas. 

Speaking of Oktoberfest, are you planning 
on attending? I have never attended. This 
year, with the Motorsport Reunion planned, I 
refuse to miss it. Next year it will be on the 
west coast, the following year it comes back 
to the east coast. Don't put it off that long! 
Go to Florida with us and plan on the best 
time of your life. We will try to coordinate a 
caravan down, so please let me know if you 
are going down. 

I want to take this opportunity to say thanks 
to Dick Bergen for all that he is doing for the 
club. As you know, he is the membership 
chairman. He has initiated a new member 
program that should help welcome the new 
members. It includes a welcome phone call, 
from a board member, a welcome letter, and 
a follow up survey. This is is important to the 
new member. Great job Dick. You may have 

noticed his name as Omsbudsman of the 
region as well. 
Congratulations to all of the club members 
that are having such a successful year rac­
ing. The recent SCCA MARRS weekend had 
more BMWCCA members sitting on the pole, 
dominating races, and even winning a few. 
BMWCCA members were seen helping in 
the pits, helping as corner workers, and 
helping with the charity fundraiser at lunch 
on Sunday. We had a fairly good turnout at 
the corral that collected $70 for the winning 
ITB BMW 2002 driver. Seeing the support 
from the club to help out fellow club mem­
bers helps make me realize what a great 
club we have. On the drive up to Summit 
Point I had the opportunity to stop and help 
out a fellow club member on the highway. I 
know he would have done the same. Oh 
yeah, A great big congratulations goes to 
Leah Epting for her pole position for the ITB 
race, and for a very gratifying Second Place 
Finish. You've come along way baby!! Great 
job. If anyone has suggestions on how the 
club can better help the racers, and vice-
versa, please don't hesitate to let us know. I 
don't think that we are best utilizing our 
assets and would like to better the racer/club 
relationship. 

Please don't forget our ongoing charity 
drive. We have had a drop in food products 
donated. I hope this is not an indication of 
what to expect. Please send money to our 
post office box if you are not attending the 
events . Your support is appreciated. 

Support our sponsors. They are continuing 
their support through some hard times. Make 
sure you tell them how much you appreciate 
that support. 

I hope to see you at more of these upcoming 
events. As always...Have FUN! © 

ITS €l€CTION TIM6 AGAIN. 
Nominations ore nouj being 
occepted for all positions. Send 
your nominations in uiritfng to*. 

Sarah Kenujorthy. Secretary 
1550 Clarendon Blvd. #1105 
Arlington, Vfl 22209 



Coming Events 

1992 0U€NDAR 

AUGUST 

Sat 15 Crab Feast/Concours 

Sun 16 Autocross 

Sun 23 Orioles Outing 

Sat/Sun 22-23 Charlotte Motor Spdwy 

Drivers' School 

SEPTEMBER 

Mon 21 der Bayerische cut-off 

OCTOBER 

Sat 3 AutoThority 

Tech Session 

Sun 4 Fairfax BMW 

Vintage Corral 

Sat 10 Autoy/Autowerke 

Oktoberfest 

Mon 12 Drivers' School 

Sun 25 Merchant Tire Co. 

Concours 

Sun/Sat 25-31 Oktoberfest (Florida) 

NOVEMBER 

Sun 15 Championship Rally 

Mon 23 der Bayerische cut-off 

DECEMBER 

Sat 5 der Bayerische cut-off 

Sat 5 Passport BMW 

Xmas Party 

Club Hotline 
301/230.9BMW 

BflVflfflRN INN OKTOB€RF€ST 

Sunday, Sept 20 
10:00RM 

We will meet at BMW of Fairfax on Sun­
day, September 20 for the annual trek 

up to the Bavarian Inn in Shepardstown, 
West Virginia. 

The Bavarian Inn is a beautiful German Inn 
overlooking the Potomac River. They have 
traditional German food and a German band 
playing your favorite dance folk songs. 
Bring some extra money so that you may 
purchase that German beer stein that you 
will need at the vintage corral on Oct. 4th! 
Many craft vendors will have displays set 
up. 

We should have the traditional reserved 
parking on the front lawn. Also plan on 
reserved seating adjacent to our reserved 
parking. We will caravan/rally from the BMW 
of Fairfax lot up to Shepardstown via the 
scenic horse country. Plan on staying at the 
Bavarian Inn for as long as you like. The 
band normally plays until 5:00 pm. 

This is predominantly an outdoor event, so 
dress accordingly. Please bring either your 
checkbook or small bills so that you can buy 
food tickets before leaving, BMW of Fairfax. 
These are required for us to have reserved 
seating at the festival. 

As always, please don't forget your food 
bank donations. 

DO-IT-VOURS€LF 
Tech Session and 
Drivers' School Inspection 
Saturday, October 3, 
9:00 RM-3:00 PM 

Autothority Inc. of Fairfax, Virginia has 
graciously agreed to host a do-it-your­

self tech session to help our club members 
who want to prepare for the Columbus Day 
Drivers' School as Summit Point. Most of us 
know Autothority as one of the area's best 
independent Porsche service shops, and for 
their Motronic performance chips. Recently, 
Autothority has branched out to provide ser­
vice for BMWs. Ron Willis, their BMW techni­
cian, will be on hand Saturday to provide 
advice, special tools, and any other assis­
tance possible. Their parts Department is 

continued on next page 

September/October '92 



Coming €vents 

continued 

IMPORTANT 
NOT€: 

BVOB to the 
Vintage Corral 

not yet fully stocked for BMWs and will be 
closed, so be sure to bring your own parts 
and fluids (and hand tools). Lunch will be 
provided courtesy of Autothority. The session 
will provide an excellent opportunity for club 
members to do minor repair and 
maintenance work, and get their cars 
inspected and signed-off for the October 
12th Driver's School. Autothority has six 
lifts/serv ice bays. Use of the service bays 
will be on a reservation basis. Call Dick 
Bergen, 703-938-4680 eves, and weekends, 
no later than September 25 to reserve a 
spot. 

Directions: From Beltway, exit at Route 50 
West, go to Pickett Rd. and take a left onto 
Pickett, go up hill and look for Autothority 
sign on left. 3763 Pickett Rd. 
Tel: 703-323-7830 

BMW OF FAIRFAX 
SVRfl VINTRG€ RRC€ CORRRL 
Sunday, October 4 
10:00 AM 

Once again our friends at BMW of Fairfax 
will be supporting the October vintage 

race corral. This is the annual S.V.R.A. event 
held at Summit Point. 
Last year we had approximately 100 people 
in attendance. We enjoyed the free food and 
beverage along with the races. (I think there 
was a race, I had so much fun visiting with all 
of the clubmembers that I never really got to 
watch the race.) 

If you do come up, you may expect the same 
type of setup that we had both last year and 
this May. We will have a large canopy set up, 
with free food, remember to BYOB. The food 
will be a traditional Octoberfest fare like 
grilled wurst (the pig is very expensive). Be 
sure that you bring your favorite beer stein. I 
hate seeing good German beer in a plastic 
cup!! 

When you come through the gate, ask for the 
car club discount. We have received a $5.00 
discount in the past. Plan on a ticket charge 
of about $15-20 (with discount). 

Remember your food bank contribution! I 
probably will refuse you your food if you 
don't put some food or cash in the box. (How 
is that for a threat?) 
I will need at least five volunteers to help with 
carrying items to the track and with setup, so 

please give me a call if you want to help. 
Hope to see you there. 
I want to say thanks again to BMW of Fairfax 
for their generous support. We wouldn't be 
able to have the food without their help. 
Show them your appreciation by dropping by 
the next time you need a part, or a new 
BMW! Thanks Bart Jergens. 
John Kenworthy 

RUTOV/flUTOUJ€RK€ OKTOB€RF€ST 

Saturday, October 10 
12:00 Noon-5:30 PM 

Once again Autoy/Autowerke will host 
their annual Oktoberfest on Saturday, 

October 10, from approximately 10:00n to 
5:30pm. This year will mark the 15th anniver­
sary of this fun-filled event which seems to 
grow each and every year. 
As usual, there will be a display of 
cars...BMW, Porsche, Ferrari, British cars, 
race cars, a muscle car or two, etc. All are 
encouraged to clean up their cars and bring 
them out for display. Keep in mind that this is 
NOT a concours and none of the cars will be 
judged or voted on...it's not that type of 
party! Keeping this in mind means you can 
even bring out that not-yet-completed pro­
ject car and display it. Cars to be placed in 
the display area should arrive between 
12:00n and 1:00pm (display area is for cars 
that will be around most of the day, as no 
other cars will be moving about them) though 
more than ample parking will be available for 
those who can't make it early. As usual, Ger­
man beer, bratwurst, and fixn's will be on 
hand for a nominal charge with all proceeds 
being donated to Children's Hospital and the 
Chesapeake Bay Foundation. 

For those of you who have never attended 
Autoy's O'fest, you're definitely in for a good 
time, so I suggest that you clean and bring 
your car along with your favorite beer mug. 

Directions: Rockville Pike to Nicholson Lane. 
Make right, go 4 lights and make right onto 
Boiling Brook Parkway. Go 2 stop signs, 
make right onto Skullkill Road. One (1) short 
block to Wyaconda and make right. You 
can't miss it form there! 
Questions? Paul Vessels-202/726.7971 

der bouerische 



Coming €vents 
FAIL DRIV6RS' SCHOOL 
Monday, October 12 (Columbus Day) 
Summit Point Raceway, ID. Va. 
Supported by Pegasus Motors 

The last drivers' school of the year 
happens on Monday, October 12 - don't 

miss it! Please note that the policy of giving 
first choice to BMW CCA members driving 
BMWs has been rescinded. First priority will 
be given to ALL club members until 3 (that's 
three) weeks before the event (another poli­
cy change) and thereafter the school will be 
open to everyone. See the application form 
elsewhere in this issue. Workers and specta­
tors are always welcome; if you're going to 
work, you need to be at the track by 7:45 
a.m. See you there! 

Lunch will be provided courtesy of Pegasus 
Motors. Also keep an eye out for the M1 pro-
car that was on our cover last issue. 

TIM€-WRRP TOUR 

CAST BROAD TOP RAILROAD 

Saturday, October 17 

Orbisonia, PA 

9 :00 f lM (first car depart ing at 9 :30 ) 

Start: Weis Grocery parking lot (behind Roy 
Rogers) On Motter Ave. (aka Opossumtown 
Pike) two blocks west off U.S. 15 N, Freder­
ick, Maryland. 

Wasn't it just yesterday, frantically faxing 
in the office, that you wished you could 

go back - if only for an afternoon - to a time 
when the pace was slower, (dare we say 
"gentler"), less harried? Have you ever 
longed for the serenity of a Grandma Moses 
landscape? Or do you suspect, in your heart 
of hearts, that the world of Currier and Ives 
never did exist. 

When was the last time, sitting in rush-hour 
traffic facing into the glaring summer sun, 
that you lost yourself in the fantasy of driving 
fast up twisting mountain roads. The road 
snaking before you, demanding quick down­
shifts, challenging you to find your line 
through sinuous curves. No sound but the 
hum of that engine and the background cas­
cade of a mountain stream. 

Well, on October 17, we'll help you make 
both those dreams come true (sequentially, 
of course). The day will begin with a tour 

through rolling orchard-garlanded hills and 
rugged mountain terrain. You'll challenge 
your driving skills (and most recent modifica­
tions) on some of the most obscure roads we 
have found as we twist and wind you through 
bucholic farmlands and apple-scented 
orchards in northern Frederick County, Mary­
land and south-central Pennsylvania. Then 
we'll give you a chance for a little adrenelin, 
climbing mountain ridges and exploring 
several State Forests on our way to Orbiso­
nia, PA. 

There, having put the best of contemporary 
engineering to the test, we'll let our beloved 
machines rest while we go back in time via 
the East Broad Top Railway. 

The railway was established in 1873, and is 
one of the few remaining narrow-gauge rail­
ways still in operation. The train's pulled by a 
real, genuine coal-fired steam engine, com­
plete with flying cinders. Our motive power 
for this part of the trip will be provided by 
one of the East Broad Top's 6 original 2-8-2, 
"Mikado" type locomotives built in the early 
1900's. The cars in which we'll ride are also 
original to the period; the parlor car "Orbiso­
nia", for example, was built for railroad 
executives back in 1907. And the country­
side, while undoubtedly inhabited by real 
twentieth century folk, offers vistas more 
reminiscent of the nineteenth. 

The train will deposit us at the picnic grove, 
where we can explore the woods and 
stream, and lay-over to enjoy a picnic. Later, 
we'll board another train for the trip back to 
Orbisonia. Once back, you may want to 
explore the entire railway complex with 
rangers from the National Park Service, who 
will take you on a tour of the roundhouse and 
various service areas, some dating from the 
turn of the century. 

Important Stuff: 

Call Bonnie Butler at home to let her know 
you're coming: 301-663-9263. Please leave 
your name and telephone number (evening 
number please), in case we need to contact 
you. It would also be helpful to know the 
number of people you will be bringing. 

Fare on the East Broad Top is $7.50 for 
adults, $5.00 for children, payable when you 
arrive in Orbisonia. 

continued on next page 

Septem bei-/October V2 



Coming €vents 

continued 

Directions to Start: 

Drive to Frederick, Maryland the way you 
usually do (ie. 1-70 or l-270-or something less 
prosaic). Exit on U.S. 15 NORTH. Follow 15 
to the Motter Exit (unnumbered, but right 
after the Seventh Street exit). Turn RIGHT off 
the ramp to take Motter WEST (aka 
Opossumtown Pike) two lights. The WEIS 
grocery and Roy Rogers will be on the right. 

CONCOURS 

October 2 5 

Merchant Tire Co, Manassas 

1 0 R M - 2 P M 

This last concours of the year will be held 
in conjunction with the Porsche Club and 

will be hosted by Merchant Tire Company at 
their training center in Manassas, Virginia. 

For more details call Paul Vessels at 
202/726.7971. 

OKTOB€RF€ST 

October 26-30 
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 

Hopefully it's not too late for you to register 
for this annual event that promises to be 

extra special this year. If you have any inter­
est in seeing what may be the largest gather­
ing ever of historic and rare BMWs, this is the 
time. In addition to the usual rallies, 
concours, autocross, tech sessions, socials, 
and driver school, the event will celebrate 
the 20th Anniversary of the founding of BMW 
Motorsport GmbH, the factory's subsidiary 
for racing and limited production high-
performance cars. 

Expected to be there are variety of 3.0 CSL 
race cars including the winner of the 1976 
Daytona 24 Hour race, several Mis including 
the winner of the '92 Jefferson 500, the '86 
IMSA GTP cars, and a Group A M3 making 
its first North American appearance. Invited 
drivers include David Hobbs, Brian Redman, 
Sam Posey, Nick Craw, Hans Stuck, Davy 
Jones, John Andretti, Roberto Ravaglia and 
Marc Surer. These cars and drivers are 
scheduled to engage in a special exhibition 
race at nearby Moroso Raceway. The Motor-
sport anniversary celebration will culminate 
in an evening reception featuring an audio­
visual program depicting BMW's racing 

history. 

If you participate at the driver school at 
Sebring, don't be surprised if Hobbs, 
Redman or some other equally famous driver 
gets in your passenger seat to guide you 
around the historic 4 mile course! 

For information on transporting your car to 
Oktoberfest contact: 

Dean Dixon 
Maryland Transport 
301/416.8255 

H€AD FOR TH€ HILLS RALLY 

Sunday, November 15 
Somewhere around Manassas, Va. 

BMW CCA will be putting on an open time-
speed-distance rally on Sunday, Novem­

ber 15. The start location is yet to be 
determined. The rally will run west to the 
foothills of the Blue Ridge and back. There 
will be no traps. Workers and contestants 
are needed. Contact the Rallymaster, Dave 
Roach, at (301)593-3285 to volunteer or for 
more information. The Registrar is Paulette 
Leeper, 5846 Glen Forest Dr., Falls Church, 
VA 22041, (703) 931-6920. If you've never 
rallied before, come out and precheck the 
event - details to be announced. 
Call the hotline for update.® 

CONCOURS UPDRT€ 

Dateline: Washington, DC 

Get your car cleaned up for display at 
Autoy/Autowerke O'fest, October 

10. See details in Coming Events. Note: 
This is not a concours. Cars will not be 
judged. 

Our last concours for the year will be 
held October 25 in conjunction with the 
Porsche Club and hosted by Merchant 
Tire Co. with an O'fest theme. For those 
of you who can't make the-National 
Oktoberfest in Florida, we hope to see 
you. 

The Baltimore Concerns D'Elegance has 
been cancelled this year due to spon­
sorship deals that didn't close, as well 
as location problems. Hopefully, we will 
continue this display of fine autos in the 
coming year. © 

der bQyerische 



BOARD M€€TING: Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 June 1992 

PRESENT: John Kenworthy, President, Mike Early, Vice President, 
Jennifer Nazarko, Treasurer, Sarah Kenworthy, Secretary, Woody 
Hair, Club Council, Kevin Cowley, Advertising Manager, David 
Bergen, Membership Chairman, Paul Vessels, Concours, Al Zavala, 
The Golden Voice of Summit Point. 

REVIEW OF PREVIOUS MINUTES: John Kenworthy reviewed the min­
utes from our meeting held 13 May 1992. Minutes were approved as 
written. 

TOPICS OF DISCUSSION: 

T e c h sess ion: 

John Kenworthy stated, on behalf of Dave Born (not present) that the 
National Tire Warehouse technical session to be held in Laurel, MD is 
on schedule for June 24, 1992. 

Championsh ip Autocross: 

Woody Hair conveyed information on behalf of Dave Lassalle (not 
present) concerning the championship autocross scheduled to be 
run at Fort Meade on June 28, 1992. Registration will begin at 10:00 
a.m. Woody stated that many volunteers will be needed for registra­
tion, technical inspections, and to serve as course workers. Woody 
mentioned that there are several conflicting events in the area such 
as the British car show and autocross at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
and the IMSA race at Watkins Glen, New York that may interfere with 
participation or attendance. 

He went on to say that there will be four run groups with 25 
participants each. The entry fee will be $12.00. Final results will be 
available late in the day, but trophies will be ordered and awarded at 
a later date. 

Drivers School : 

School Registrar, Woody Hair, stated that we have a total of 48 appli­
cants already signed up for the July 3rd School. (60 is a sell out.) 

Dave Roach said that Paulette Leeper will once again be taking care 
of lunch for the school, but that she needed help carrying sodas and 
water to the track for students and instructors. 

Woody, John, Al, and Jennifer volunteered to help. 

Chris Leeper stated that our own John Burkhart, who is an SCCA 
Licensed Comerworker, will be taking over the unofficial position of 
Chief of Workers at the July 3rd Drivers School. 

School Coordinator Dave Roach said that over 40 Instructors have 
signed up to instruct. He expressed concern that this number may be 
slightly excessive with a 20 car limit for each run group, but the 
weather is expected to be hot in July and the Instructors can then 
take breaks. 

John reminded the board that Paul Moorcones and Radial Tire have 
generously offered to sponsor the Barbecue after the school. John 
stated that he plans to grill chicken and serve baked beans and 
coleslaw. The items will be purchased from Hoffman Meats of Hager-
stown. 

continued on next page 

BODY & FENDER, INC. 

IK %nt&u«xt "SottiMune 

PAINTING 

THEFT AND 
VANDALISM REPAIRS 

PLASTIC AND 
FIBERGLASS REPAIRS 

STEERING AND 
SUSPENSION 

4 WHEEL ALIGNMENT 

WHEEL SERVICE 

4712 Gwynn Oak Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

301/664-6606 

September/October '92 



Board 
Meeting 
Minutes 
continued 

Minutes, June 10 continued from page 7 

M.A.R.R.S. race c o r r a l : 

John explained that the corral will be an informal one. Persons attending the corral are 
expected to bring along food that can be grilled and any condiments that they may need. 
John asked the board for volunteers to bring small barbecue grills to help with the cookout. 
Only $100.00 has been budgeted for beverages. 

July 2 6 and August 1 6 Autocrosses: 

Merchant Tire will be sponsoring two autocrosses this summer. The dates are July 26 and 
August 16, 1992. Tech inspection starts at 9:00 a.m. Lunch will be provided on both dates. 
The events are scheduled to be held at Osborne Park High School in Manassas, Virginia. 

Crab f e a s t August 15 : 

John Kenworthy asked event organizer, Mike Early, about the cost of crabs due to inclement 
weather earlier in the crab growing season. "Can the club afford crabs at the current market 
price?" Mike said that the prices have dropped from an early season high of $165.00 per 
bushel to a more reasonable and affordable price of about $60.00 per bushel. 

Orio les out ing August 2 3 : 

Mike stated that he had about 30 seats left for the game. 

Jenny stated that there has been a mix up with the European Car Magazine subscriptions. 
The announcement was confusing in the dB and, she has 14 checks made out to European 
Car Magazine instead of the National Capital Chapter. Our chapter should have mailed the 
checks on behalf of the subscriber to European Car and and kept half of the funds for our 
treasury. Due to the size of Argus Publishers Corporation, the magazine can not honor the 

The Illusion of a Quick Fix 
and Fast Cheap Service 

Is Just That! 

THE BOTTOM LINE 
Dulles International Motorsport, LTD 

don't let the illusion fool you 

Dulles International Motorsport, LTD offers factory trained technicians, proud of 
their skill and product knowledge. At Dulles we only know one way to fix or 
service your German Car - The Right Way - The Cost Effective Way^_ 
The Real Way. 

Our Reputation for Excellence Says It All 

Specializing The Service and Performance 
Porsche • BMW • Mercedes Benz • Audi 

By Appointment - (703) 631-2255 

der bogerische 



agreement to reimburse the local chapter the $6.00 of the $12.00 
subscription price if the club submits the checks that are made out 
to European car or Argus publishers. She stated that she would ask 
the members to resubmit their checks. (Note: The subscriptions have 
now been sent in—no income for the Club this time. JSN) 

Jenny says that all of the State Tax forms are not yet completed. 
She intends to resend advertisement bills for the fiscal year. 
According to Jenny, the Drivers Schools are slightly over budget. All 
agreed that increased track rental fees and bad weather have been 
contributing factors. 
Woody suggested that we do schools at other tracks since Summit 
Point is so expensive to rent. 

New Business: 
Dave Roach reminded the board that he will not be able to attend the 
October 12th Drivers School. He said that Chris will need additional 
help in running the school. 
Dave also asked for volunteers to help with the November 15th 
Championship Rally. The major area of concern is workers for each of 
the check points. 

The next board meeting will be held in the home of Woody Hair. 
Motion made to adjourn by Dave Roach. Second made by Mike Early. 
All were in favor. © 
Sarah Kenworthy, Secretary 

^ ^ YOUR NAME 
NATIONAL CAPITAL CHAPTER 

Notional Capitol Chapter 

Nome Badge Pins 
Blue background with white lettering and 

the old BMW CCA logo. 

$10 
For info contact Mike Early 

410-484-4620 

Now Rlso Available: (FR€€!!!) 

Club Stickers 

Please Send S.A.S.E. to 
Mike Early, 908 Windsor Rd., 

Baltimore, MD 21208 

BMW & MERCEDES BENZ OWNERS 
(WHY SPEND MORE) 

We are very proud to announce our 2 independent service and repair facilities 

Top Rated by Washington Consumer Check Book for Quality and Price 

All factory recommended services include those while under warranty 

• Specializing in BMW & 
Mercedes for over 25 years 

• We use & sell genuine BMW 
and Mercedes parts 

Fairfax Service Center 
2 8 5 0 Prosperity Avenue 

Fairfax, VA 2 2 0 3 1 

703-560-1700 

• SPECIALS • 
EXPRESS LUBE 

(includes oil, filter & lube) 
95 $24 

SAVE 10% OFF 
Ail Services 

• Jobs warranted for 12 months 
or 12,000 miles 

• Factory-trained technicians 

Merrifield Texaco 
8 4 1 3 Lee Highway 
Fairfax, VA 2 2 0 3 1 

703-573-2759 

. 

September/October '92 



BOARD 
M€€TING: 
Minutes 
Wednesday, 
15 July 1992 

PRESENT: 
John Kenworthy, 
President, 
Mike Early, Vice 
President 
Jennifer Nazarko, 
Treasurer, 
Sarah Kenworthy, 
Secretary, 
Woody Hair, Club 
Council, 
Kevin Cowley, 
Advertising Mgr., 
David Bergen, Mem­
bership Chairman, 
Paul Vessels, 
Concours, and Al 
Zavala, The Golden 
Voice of Summit 
Point 

REVIEW OF 
PREVIOUS 
MINUTES: 

John Kenworthy 
reviewed the min­
utes from our meet­
ing held 10 June 
1992. Minutes were 
approved as writ­
ten. 

10 

TOPICS OF DISCUSSION 

Old Business: 

President John Kenworthy began the meet­
ing by saying "THANKS" to Chris Leeper, 
Dave Roach, Woody Hair, Mike Leeper, 
Paulette Leeper and Al Zavala for doing an 
excellent job with the July 3rd Drivers 
School. They spent many long hours to make 
it all happen. 

Chris Leeper informed the board that our 
own Leah Epting was the pole sitter in the 
last M.A.R.R.S. race at Summit Point. She 
finished the race second but, in the process, 
she also set fastest lap ©133.64. The board 
agreed that congratulations are in order. 

Chris went on to say that during lunch at the 
races, SCCA sponsored race laps for chari­
ty. The chosen charity was Shock Trauma at 
the University of Maryland Medical Center. 
Chris pointed out that several of our mem­
bers volunteered to man the ticket booth and 
collect money for the event. 

NCC President John Kenworthy passed the 
hat to collect money from corral attendees to 
give to the highest finishing BMW in the ITB 
class. The winner was John Weaver of the 
Delaware Valley Chapter of the BMW CCA. 
Congratulations. 

Calendar of e v e n t s 

Autocrosses: 

Merchant Tire is sponsoring two autocrosses 
this summer. The dates are July 26 and 
August 16, 1992. Tech inspection starts at 
9:00 a.m. Lunch will be provided on both 
dates. The events are scheduled to be held 
at Osborne Park High School in Manassas, 
Virginia. Woody stated that he had spoken 
by phone with Dave Lassalle and the event is 
all set. 

Crab Feast August 15: 

Mike Early stated that he has had poor 
response thus far for reservations to attend 
the crab feast. Mike asked for a volunteer to 
come out early and help him set up the crab 
pots etc... John volunteered to help out. 

Mike reminded the board that there would be 
a People's Choice concours. The board 
agreed to give plaques to the winners. 
Orioles outing August 23: 

Mike stated that he had sold the 30 seats he 
had for the game. 

Bavarian Inn Octoberfest and Fall Tour: 

The Bavarian Inn Octoberfest will be held on 
September 20, 1992. John stated that he has 
yet to check with the owner of the Bavarian 
Inn for price quotes for this years event. 

Woody stated on behalf of Bonnie Butler 
(tourmeister) that she would like to do a tour 
to a Railroad museum in Orbisonia, Pennsyl­
vania instead of the Bavarian Inn Octoberfest 
and tour. The date probable would be on 
October 17, 1992. 

The board voted to do two Fall Tours this 
year. 

AutoThority Tech Session: 

Event organizer, Dick Bergen, stated that 
there would be six lifts for the "do-it-yourself" 
folks to use. Lunch will be provided. He had 
no other details at this time. 

Fairfax Vintage Race Corral: 
John asked Jennifer for the dollar amount 
left in the budget for race corrals. Jennifer 
gave that figure as $900.00 dollars. 

Fairfax is the major supporter of the corral. 
Olympic Imported parts will donate the beer. 

The board voted on whether to do another 
pig roast or to do sausage and chicken. All 
agreed that the pig roast is very expensive 
and we do not have the funds for such 
extravagance at this time. 

Merchants Tire Octoberfest 
October 25, 1992 

Paul Vessels stated that Merchants Tire will 
be hosting an Octoberfest. The BMW, 
Porsche, and Mercedes clubs are invited. 

November 15, 1992 Championship Rally: 

Dave Roach asked for volunteers to help with 
the November 15th Championship Rally. He 
stated that he will need a Chief of Control to 
coordinate all the workers. About 25 workers 
are needed for check pints and various other 
duties. 

Al Zavala proposed that we ask the South­
east Sports Car Association (SESCA) to help 
us work our rally and, we in return , could 
help them with their upcoming rally. 

Drivers' Schools: 

John Kenworthy stated that he may seek 
financial support for a cookout after the 
October 12, 1992 Drivers' School. 

The board approved an administrative fee of 
$25.00 for last minute cancellations to the 
Driver's Schools. The school applications will 

der bayerische 



be amended accordingly. 
Woody presented several letters he had 
received in response to the policy on Club 
members who do not own BMWs. All of the 
letters were in favor of doing away with this 
policy. No other letters to the contrary were 
received. 

A motion was made by Dave Roach to: 1.) 
Eliminate the policy that gives preference to 
Drivers' School applicants who are club 
members with BMWs over club members 
without BMWs. 2.) Publish the school dates 
as soon in the year as we know them. 3.) 
open the schools to nonmembers 3 weeks 
(instead of 2 weeks) prior to the school. 
Motion seconded by Mike Early. The board 
voted to amend the policy. 

Al Zavala has agreed to be a co-coordinator 
for the Drivers' Schools next year. The 
agreement is contingent upon finding an 
associate to share all duties and responsibil­
ities. 

Jennifer stated that she has only just begun 
to receive payments for der Bayerishe adver­

tisement bills for the next fiscal year. 
der Bayerishe: 
dB Editor, Mike Early, asked those responsi­
ble for monthly or periodic articles to please 
try to stick to the published deadlines. 

Mike also said that in an effort to cut expens­
es, he is cutting the number of extra maga­
zine copies printed by about 100. 

With all business complete, Dave Roach 
made the motion to adjourn, the second was 
made by Kevin. All were in favor. 
The next board meeting will be held in the 
home of John and Sarah Kenworthy. © 

Sarah Kenworthy, Secretary 

BOARD 
M€€TING: 

Minutes 
Wednesday, 
15 July 1992 

Specialists 

Setting Industry Standards 
The Best in 
Performance Repair 

We like to share our enjoyment of high performance BMWs with others. Our professional 
technicians will meet your expectations. 
Whether your BMW is only used for long drives in the country, the daily commute, or BMW 
club events, AutoThority would like to work with you. Our technicians have extensive 
experience with BMWs and understand how to make your car perform. 

OfluL futdThorim 
^W^f^E? B M W SDPTIAI IST5 

BMW SPECIALISTS 

2763 Pickett Road, Fairfax, VA 22031 
HOURS M-F 9AM-6PM, Sat. by Appt. Only 703-323-7830 Shuttle to and from Metro 

Our sister company, AutoThority Performance Engineering, offers the only line of full-range 
performance software for BMW, Mazda, Nissan, Porsche, and VW... with thirty day, unconditional guarantee! 

For product and price information... 703-323-0919. 

11 

September/October '92 



19, but not all, of the M3s at Watkins Glen Drivers' School, June 21. Photo by Woody Hair 

Extraordinary 
personal attention / 

to meet the needs of the /A 
discerning driver. Service lm 

by factory trained BMW experts, lm 
Professional service by I 

professionals. Huge parts I I 
inventory. Car stereo. v | 

Accessories. V I 

^ 4 l ^ ^ J ^ v S k Body and paint 
fff% S ^ * ^ ^ y > ^ j j \ repair specialists. 

^J^ ^^c^2hThe best in used cars 

WfA i B l \ And, of course, complete 
• 1 V m\ leasing services. The ultimate 
( ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • • • • • 1 1 dealer for the ultimate 
A WM ml driving machines. 
^ ^ WM ml Virginia dealer 

"The World of BMW and nothing less." 

t$BK M A f f OF FAIRFAX 
1 1 1 560-2300 

8427 Lee Highway (at Prosperity Avenue), Fairfax, VA 

12 

dcr bayerische 



BMWCCR/MWCSSA/RIBRN TIR€ 
CHAMPIONSHIP AUTOCROSS: Bravo lot, Ft. Meade 06/28/92 

Congratulations to the M.C.C. members for putting together a fine championship autocross. 
The time and effort that goes into a successful event is incredible. 
Many of us attend these club events, make our three runs against time and go home without realizing what has 

to happen to make the event successful. A large parking lot (void of large immovable objects) must be sourced, per­
mission to use the lot granted, insurance regulations met, and a date set before anything else can happen. Our club 
autocross coordinator, Dave Lassalle, did a great job handling the above as well as doing the preregistration of well 
over 90 entrants. 

The day of the event, at o ugly:30, Alfonzo Zavala arrives with his sadistic course map. The pylons are laid out and 
the autocross course begins to come alive. The equipment van spews out the timing system and the p/a system. The 
course is adjusted and the pylons are marked in place. 

Meanwhile, on the lower lot, participants are starting to arrive. Craig Johnson, Woody Hair, Charles Denton, and 
other club members man the registration table and Dwight Derr and Greg Weldy perform the tech inspections on the 
competing automobiles. Car numbers and classes are "shoe polished" on the windows, tires are changed, minor 
adjustments made, and motors revved. The lower lot takes on a "Pit Road" aura. 

Back on the main lot the course map is drawn, "walk throughs" are done, equipment checked, and the first heat is 
staged. The O.D., Dave Lassalle, preruns the course, and, at 10:30, the first car is off. 

Competition was fierce throughout the day. Many classes were separated by a few hundredths of a second overall. 
Team BMW CCA NCC (Rafael Garces, 1989 325, Greg Weldy, 1988 Mustang LX, Donald Whitaker, 1988 M5, and 
Gary Toyoma, 1988 325I) came in with 3 second place finish and 1 fourth place finish, which placed the team second 

continued on next page 

cc 
o 
a 
CO 

en 

"EXPERIENCE THE PASSPORT DIFFERENCE" 

• Metro's largest selection of new and pre-owned BMWs 

• 15% off parts with BMW CCA membership 

• Free service loaner with all factory-recommended 
maintenance 

• Metro area's only BMW/Hunter (H-lll) computerized 
4-wheel alignment system 

• Pre-Purchase Inspection: $55°° 

• Full line of Zymol products 

• $2995 Express Oil Change 

5050 Auth Way • Marlow Heights, MD 

(301)423-8400 

13 

September/October '92 



Chapter President, John Kenworthy (left) presents IT-B winner John Weaver with 
$75 prize at Summit Point SCCA races. Photo by Woody Hair 

Autocross Bravo continued from page 13 

overall. Wood Hair finally bested his son, 
Brian. Charles Denton placed well with his 
"new" 1974 2002. Other club members 
placed well and had a good time. Dave 
Roach showed us his great speed and ath­
letic prowness as a course worker chasing 
the flying pylons. 

The last heat was over at 4:30 and soon, the 
pylons were picked up and the equipment 
loaded back into the van. Trash was picked 
up, tires changed, and farewells said. "Pit 
Road" cleared out and the day was over. 

To all members, if you have never 
autocrossed, please sign up for future 
events. Autocrossing is a great teacher of 
car control in a safe controlled environment. 
Speeds rarely exceed 45 mph and on most 
courses you stay in second gear. The people 
are great and the pylons are soft! 

I drove out of the parking lot, empty of cars 
but full of "should haves." I should have gone 
faster, braked harder, turned sooner, . . .© 
Jim Ruos 

FOREIGN Car & Truck Parts 
QUICK DELIVERIES 

WHOLESALE/RETAIL TO WHOLESALEACCOUNTS 

mpic imported ports 

r 
COMPARE OUR LOW PRICES AND SA VE 

MON.-FRI. 8-6; SAT. 8:00-3:00 In VA; SAT. 8:30-3:30 In MD 

BE n a 
NEW LOCATION NEW LOCATION 

•ACURA 
• ALFA ROMEO 
•AUDI 
• AUSTIN 
• AUSTIN HEALY 
•BMW 
•CAPRI 
• CHEVROLET 
• CHRYSLER 
•COLT 
• COURIER 
• DAIHATSU 
•DATSUN 
•DODGE 
• EAGLE 
•FIAT 
• FIESTA 
•FORD 
•GEO 
• HONDA 
• HYUNDAI 
• INFINITI 
• ISUZU 
• JAGUAR 
•LANCIA 
•LEXUS 

•LUV 
• MAZDA 
• MERCEDES 

BENZ 
•MERCURY 
• MERKUR 
• MITSUBISHI 
•MG 
• NISSAN 
•OPEL 
• PEUGEOT 
• PININFARINA 
• PLYMOUTH 
• PONTIAC 
• PORSCHE 
• RENAULT 
•ROVER 
•SAAB 
•STERUNG 
• SUBARU 
• SUZUKI 
• TOYOTA 
• TRIUMPH 
• VOLVO 
• VOLKSWAGEN 
•YUGO 

/ ^ ^ ^ ES 

\ f t / ^ 5 T 

- « 3 * * j 

\ POTOMAC 1 I 

^ ill 

•k^/ 
1 no 

1-95 

iAIDMQTONj 4-

nu«EST __ 

9 
> H 

otnjpic 

8 
MEflRft.EE OR 

GAUOWS RO 850 

" ^ A Y , * 

1-270 

Jfi 

1-370 \ 

\ X 

*, 
A 

W00DBRIDGE, VA ALEXANDRIA, VA FAIRFAX, VA GAITHERSBURG, MD COLLEGE PARK, MD CR0FT0N, MD 
TOLL FREE Dial T & Then 

800 787-2440 703 370-0850 703 560-8500 301990-4100 301474-1030 301261-0077 
703 494-0111 5168 EISENHOWER AVE 

2550-A RESEARCH DRIVE ^ ^ feR M * W » 
I-95 Exit Horner Road, Lett onto 

Telegraph Road, 1/2 Mile on Left 

6105 GREEN BELT ROAD 2812 A-B MERRILEE DR 9136 GAITHER ROAD 
2 Blocks From Corner of GAITHERSBURG. MD 1 / 2 Mite From Beltway 

Lee HWY. & Gallows Road 1-270 to east on Shady Grove Rd. gx„ 23 
Left on Gaither Road 

2431 CROFTON LANE 
Oft RT 3-1/2 Mile South 

of RT 424 

14 

der bo^erische 

MEflRft.EE


The club's penultimate 1992 drivers' 
school was held on July 3 at Summit 
Point. Although the weather wasn't very 

cooperative, alternating between rain and 
overcast conditions, the event was well 
attended, and almost everyone had a good 
time. 

Unfortunately, we had our first "big incident." 
During one of the afternoon sessions when 
track conditions changed from dry to wet, a 
car went off the track at turn four, hit the 
bank, and gently rolled over onto its roof. 
Neither the driver nor the instructor was 
injured, and the driver was able to drive the 
car home. The incident was handled very 
professionally by Al Zavala and Mike Leeper, 
who were running control at the time. Many 
thanks to them for their level-headed 
response. 

After the school, drivers, workers, and visi­
tors were treated to a great cookout, spon­
sored by our friends at Radial Tire Company. 
Jack Kenworthy slaved over hot coals for 
several hours cooking some delicious 

> X « « » » X « W M « « « W « X « » » » * » ^ ^ 

chicken. Paul Moorcones and Radial Tire 
have been very generous to us this year; the 
next time you're in their neighborhood (Silver 
Spring), stop by and say thanks. 

The last NCC drivers' school event of the 
year will be held on Columbus Day, Monday, 
October 12. Please note that the rules have 
changed again - the school will be open to 
BMW CCA members only, regardless of the 
marque of car they're driving, until three 
weeks before the event, at which time it will 
be open to everyone. The moral of the story 
is register early. See the application 
elsewhere in this issue. © 

Firecracker 
Drivers' School 

WAGONWORK CORP. 
ESTABLISHED SINCE 1965 

3406 Jefferson Davis Hwy. Alexandria, VA 22305 

684-2985 
l-OB. TRAINING MAKES A DIFFERENCE 

Laser Straightening System, Accurate To One Millimeter 

/ / 

/ 
t 

VWiWWXiWAi^^ 

15 

September/October '92 



NOT€S 

B ill Kearnes, a friend of the club and 
long time employee of BMW of Fairfax 
recently has had a very serious illness. 
He experienced a stroke that partially 
paralyzed him. His recovery is going 
very slowly. 

Please send a card to him in care of 
BMW of Fairfax. 
Our prayers are with you Bill. © 

Dear €dltor. 

Iwish to extend my sincere thanks to all of 
those who helped me after my unfortunate 
incident on July 3 at Summit Point. A spe­

cial thank you to those who provided super 
assistance in so many ways; Leah and Jim 
Epting (because of the porta-power most 
people hardly noticed a thing), Sam Baldwin. 
Dave and Sue Bryan (who graciously 
followed me to the Baltimore Beltway) and 
Keith Parker (who had to bear with me 
through it all). 

In addition, a continuing thanks to the dedi­
cated event organizers, Chris, Dave, Bob, Al, 
etc. and all the volunteers. You always do a 
superb job, and of course the talented 
instructors. 

Well, I will not be deterred and will return to 
the track to continue learning more and inter­
acting with the wonderful people in the club.® 

Sincerely, 
fllan Warner 

! 

I 

16 

der baiJerische 



Considering A Used Car? 
Why Take Chances? Ite An Informed Consumer. 

W hether you're a buyer, seller, financier or insurer, or if you just want to know 
more about the car you own, let Auto Analyst, Onsite Inspection and Appraisal 

Service help take your worries away. 

Our van, custom-fitted with state-of-the-art diagnostic equipment, will come to your loca­
tion at a time convenient for you. In about an hour and a half, an ASECERUHED* techni­
cian test-drives the vehicle and conducts our exclusive 140-point analysis and appraisal. 

You'll receive a detailed consultation and written evaluation reporting all of our findings. 

Auto Analyst is the intelligent inspection choice for busy, cost-conscious consumers who 
want unbiased facts for an informed desicion. 

Take the guesswork out - get the facts before you buy. 

ON-SITE INSPECTION & ̂ APPRAISAL SERVICES 

CaU us today. (703)9388445 or (800)4280550 
National Institute to' 

A U T O M O T I V E * -y/c employ only technicians certified by the National Institute for Automotive Service Excellence with over ten years 
EXCELLENCE professional experience. 



The National Capital Chapter will present I are off of the right time, whether early or late. 

"Head for the Hills!." a road rally, on I The contestants follow a very exact set of 
November 15. While November seems a j directions, called "route instructions." These | 

i long way off, preparing a rally for "public | instructions are similar to instructions you 
! consumption" requires a lot of advance work, i might give to someone trying to find your 
i One of the most important aspects of this house: "Turn right onto route 29. Then turn 
j preparation is the gathering of volunteers to | left at a Shell station. Then go straight at the 
\ work checkpoints on the day of the event. In ; crossroad with the stop sign. It's the third j 
j the hopes of sparking your interest in work- j house." Rally route instructions, however, are | 
: ing a checkpoint or two. I'll try to give you a \ a little more precise, and a little more arcane: | 
| brief overview of how a car rally works. j g 2 1 L R ight onto a route whose digits sum | 
; Unlike most forms of motorsport, rallies do I to 11. CAS 50. 
| not require special equipment, car prepara- I ^ I eft after "SHELL" CAS 35 
i tion, or closed racetracks or parking lots. j " ' 
| Most rallies are run on open, public roads in j a 5 5 3- Straightest at STOP, 
j normal, everyday cars. There are several dif- j 9.20 4. Left into driveway. CAS 20. 
! ferent types of car rallies, each with different j The numbers to the left (3.21. 8.55, 9.20) are j 
I objectives. j "margin mileages," giving the exact mileage 
j The kind of rally we're putting on is called a j (to the nearest hundredth of a mile) since the j 
i "time-speed-distance" rally, where the object j contestants were last told to reset their 
! is to arrive at certain points along the prede- j odometers. The "CAS" information (CAS 50, 
| fined route, called "checkpoints," at precise- i CAS 35, etc.) means to change average 
i ly the right time. Contestants get a point for \ speed to the number, in miles per hour, 
j every hundredth of a minute (.6 second) they j Thus, you're going 50 miles per hour on 



Rood Rallying 
"checkpoints," where either (a) someone 
alongside the road writes down the time they 
arrived (these are called "manned" check­
points) or (b) the contestants themselves are 
required to write down the time they think 
they should have arrived at that point (these 
are called "do-it-yourself" checkpoints). The 
rally has been precisely measured in 
advance, and the correct arrival times at 
each checkpoint have been calculated. 
Scores are determined by comparing actual 
arrival times at manned checkpoints, or con­
testant's "guesstimates" at do-it-yourself 
checkpoints, with the official elapsed time. 
The contestants' score is the number of hun­
dredths of a minute they were off of this 
official time. Low score wins. 

Each car requires two people, a driver and a 
navigator. The driver's job is to (I) keep the 
car on the road, (2) maintain the assigned 
speed, and (3) help the navigator look for 
clues along the route. The navigator's job is 
to (I) make sure the route instructions are fol­
lowed correctly and (2) help the driver stay 

continued on next page I 

The World's Fastest BMW got its body painted at: 

FIRST CHOICE BODY SHOP 
5 2 5 31st Street South , Ar l ington V A 2 2 2 0 2 

703/836-6920 

You should give your Bimmer the same opportunity. 

19 

route 29 (or route 560 or route 1415), then 
you change to 35 when you turn left after a 
sign that contains the word "shell" (anything 
in quotation marks refers to a sign) and until 
you turn into the driveway, at which point you 
change speed to 20. STOP is a special term 
used by rallyists to mean an ordinary octago­
nal stop sign that the contestant is required 
to obey. All of these special terms, and the 
rules about how to use them, are contained 
in "general instructions," a document that the 
contestants get prior to the event. While all 
this seems a bit complicated at first, it's 
pretty easy to manage once you get the 
hang of it. 

Here's how it all fits together: Contestants 
are assigned car numbers. At the start of the 
rally, they receive their route instructions and 
leave at a specified time plus their car num­
ber in minutes. Thus, cars follow the route at 
one-minute intervals. This makes it difficult to 
cheat (you usually can't see the car in front 
of you or behind you). As the contestants 
travel the route, they come upon 

September/October '92 



Rood Rallying 

continued 
from page 19 

on time. Cars compete in several different 
classes based on experience and rally 
equipment, so the first-time rallyist, using 
only the car's odometer and a wristwatch, 
doesn't have to compete directly with people 
like club member Jim Miner, who has been 
rallying since the stone age and who uses a 
full-fledged rally computer. 

First-time rallyists start out in the beginner 
class, where the most important aspect of 
competition is staying on course. While more 
advanced rallyists spend a lot of time calcu­
lating their elapsed times from point to point 
and adjusting their speed to be sure they 
stay on time, this really isn't necessary for 
the beginner class. A good driver can keep 
the car close enough to the right time by the 
seat of his or her pants. The hardest part of 
staying on time is to remember that average 
speeds are calculated as if the car continued 
around corners and through stop signs at the 
average speed; when the car stops at a stop 
sign or slows down for a corner, it falls 
behind and must make up the few seconds it 
takes to stop at the sign or get around the 
corner. 

Some of the more advanced rally crews use 
no more than pencil, paper, calculator, and 
the car's odometer to calculate elapsed time; 
they compete in the "advanced unequipped" 
class. Others, such as this writer (the naviga­
tor half of the infamous Friday Afternoon 
Rally Team), don't find the challenge of cal­
culating times to be enjoyable and so use a 
rally computer; they compete in the 
"equipped" or "overall" class. A rally com­
puter takes wheel-revolution readings from 
the car, maintains the time of day in a clock, 
and is set to the current speed. It automati­
cally measures how far the car has gone, 
calculates how long it should take to go that 
distance at the current speed, and compares 
this calculated time of day to the actual time 
of day, displaying the number of hundredths 
of a minute early or late in front of the driver. 
If the readout says "000," the car is exactly 
on time; if it says "004," the car is four hun­
dredths of a minute early; if it says "925," the 
car is 75 hundredths of a minute late. It 
sounds like everyone running with a comput­
er should get a perfect score, doesn't it? 
Well, that's not always the case. 

^ 

E L 
c o 

( - ^ — 

katdAnct. 
R P O R A T 1 

Summer Special 

\ Zymol 
8 oz. Starter Kit 

with Bonus 4 oz. Vinyl 

$6825 / Kit 
(First 50 Kits) 

O N 

1-800/243-4330 1-301/449-8653 
MARYLAND • DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA • VIRGINIA 

ANY PART FOR ANY CAR 
AT UP TO 90% OFF NEW 

FOREIGN 
CAR PARTS 

Specializes in Used Parts for BMW 
and all other Foreign Cars 

101 day warranty 
computerized inventory 

301-627-4265 
800-638-3446 

2810 Brown Station Road 
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 

" \ 

20 

der bayerische 



There are two basic types of time-speed-dis­
tance rallies - "trap" rallies and "zero-hero" 
rallies. On trap rallies, the rallymaster (the 
deviant who laid out the rally) attempts to get 
the contestants to take the wrong route to the 
checkpoint, thus traversing a different dis­
tance and arriving at the wrong time, or to 
take the right route at the wrong speed or 
with extra pauses along the way. The rally-
master does this by convincing the contes­
tants to misapply the rules of the event (the 
general instructions) or by distracting them 
with other details so they miss important 
clues. You have to enjoy logic puzzles and 
detective novels to enjoy this kind of event. 
While a rally computer helps you stay on 
time, it doesn't help you stay on course, so if 
you take the wrong route or go the wrong 
speed or pause where you shouldn't have, 
you'll arrive at the checkpoint at the wrong 
time. 

Zero-hero rallies are events where the rally-
master doesn't try to get the contestants to 
take the wrong route. Here, precision is the 
key. While the winning score on a trap rally 

CTjkeciaudA' irv £h& 

^/le/icux', f%B$A*a£mn> cute/-\^Uoc£uica/ta*v 

CCWA 

may be in the hundreds of points, the 
winning score on a zero-hero rally is general­
ly less than one point per checkpoint. A rally 
computer certainly helps you stay on time on 
one of these events, but there are a lot of lit­
tle factors that can mess you up: the driver 
may spin the wheels, making the computer 
think the car has gone a different distance, 
or the driver may use his drivers' school abil­
ities to apex corners, thus travelling a shorter 
distance than the rallymaster did when he 
laid out the course. These may be very small 
differences, a hundredth of a mile or two, but 
they're enough to lose the event. 

As an example, the Friday Afternoon Rally 
Team's favorite event is the MG 1000, a rally 
of 1000 miles run on mostly dirt roads in New 
York, Pennsylvania, and Ontario, Canada. 
The event takes five days to run, and the 
contestants go through about 80 
checkpoints. Contestants are given the day's 
route instructions an hour before their start 
time, and the route instructions contain 
official mileages to every instruction, so I 

continued on page 28 

B Auto trans rebuilding and 

sunroof repairs 

B Do-it-yourself parts at 

20% discount 

B Two blocks from Rockville Metro 

Open weekends 

340-8688 
POTOMAC MOTOR WORKS INCORPORATED 

PAUL EISENBERG 

DENNIS BURKE 

190 Woodland Road 

Rockville, MD. 20850 

N A T I O N A L 
TRANSMISSION SERVICE 
CERTIFIED MECHANICS BYNATONAL INSTITUTE FOR AUTOMOTIVESERVICE ^EXCELLENCE 

ONEDAYSERVICE 
BY APPOINTMENT 

BMW • Mercedes 
Jaguar • Volvo 
Volkswagen 

METRO SHUTTLE SERVICE 

SENIOR CITIZEN DISCOUNTS 

5900 Seminary Road 
Bailey's Cross Roads, Virginia 22041 

(703)379-8000 (703)845-0180 

21 

September/October '92 



Moody's 
Competition 
Corner 

by Woody Hair 

The BMWCCA Connecticut Valley Chap­
ter had a festival for 2002s in late 
August, but it couldn't have been as 

exciting as the 2002s that have been swarm­
ing around Summit Point Raceway recently. 
First there was our Firecracker driver school 
on July 3 when 13 '02s were entered. A few 
instructors were driving 2002s too. Then on 
July 12, fifteen 02s were entered in the 
Improved Touring classes at the SCCA 
Regional races at the Point. In the third race 
of the day, Richard Kiceniuk from New Jer­
sey put on an impressive drive with his IT-A 
2002tii to easily win his class and beat most 
of the IT-S Datsun Z cars too. Race number 
five saw Pennsylvania's Pat Massimo as the 
top qualifier in IT-C with a 1602. She was 
running second and gaining when her fuel 
pump called it quits. 

Finally, there was the 36 car IT-B race which 
included 13 2002s. Pole sitter Leah Epting 
(1:33.6) missed a shift on the start and was 
hit in the rear by another 2002 driven by Ed 
York. With her truck lid flapping in the air, 
Leah ran 3rd for half the race before passing 

Alan Green (2002) and ultimately finishing 
second. John Weaver kept his white 2002 in 
the lead from Turn 1 of lap one to the check­
ered flag on lap 15 and collected the $75 
prize contributed by chapter members at our 
corral at Turn 7. It was quite a show and the 
same action should return to the Point Labor 
Day weekend. 

SPEED SHIFTS: The Potomac Region of the 
Porsche Club of America (PCA) hosted the 
second ever (Denver beat them by two 
weeks) races for that club. Several BMW 
Club members worked corners and 
witnessed some good driving and competi­
tive races. Everyone was quite pleased that 
there was no metal-to-metal contact among 
the 70 some racers Chapter 
members Jim Miner and Ken Beard (Dodge 
Omni GLH) finished 18th overall out of 59 
starters, and 5th in the Production GT class 
in the SCCA's Susquehannock Trail PRO 
Rally run on forest roads in northwest Penn­
sylvania. The rally was stopped prematurely 
after a fatal crash by an Audi Quattro driver. 

A "factory" BMW M5 won the 

How Long Is Theirs? 

At FOREIGN SERVICE we fully warranty 
our repair and maintenance work for 18 months/18,000 miles. 
A warranty of this magnitude says everything about the facility 
you entrust with your valuable car. 

As an authorized 
Bosch Service Center, 
FOREIGN SERVICE 
employs factory-trained 
and certified technicians. 
Additionally, we have 
the tools and equipment 
and the training and 
technical expertise to 
do the job right, on 
time, and then 
STAND BEHIND 
OUR WORK. 

.*-. V •'= . „ \ •" 

FOREIGN SERVICE 
M E R C E D E S 

Cen 
• B M W • P O R S C H E 

lied Repair & Maintenance Specialists Since 1981 

Look at the dealers. Look at the independent repair shops. 
You won't find anyone who goes as far or does so much for 
you. 

Someone you know 
comes to us...ask 
them just how good 
we really are. Let 
them tell you how 
much We Care. 

The next time 
your car needs any 
repair or maintenance 
work, let FOREIGN 
SERVICE show you 
why ours is the 
longest in the 
business. 

V O L V O 

1524 SPRING HILL ROAD • McLEAN, VA 22102 • (703) 448-4800 

22 

der bayerische 



recent One Lap of America over 58 other 
entries. The car was piloted and navigated 
by John Buffum, Tom Grimshaw and the 
Roundel's Satch Carlson. Lance White 
(Ohio), Scott Hughes (Michigan) and Gordon 
Medenica (New York) were running as a 
BMWCCA entry in Lance's M3 and finished 

16th David Lassalle (BMW 325is) 
won C-Stock in the Autocrossers, Ltd. cham­
pionship event July 19. That is 3 wins in 4 
events for Dave and it would have been 4 for 
4 if he hadn't been the course pre-runner at 
our event I hope you discov­
ered that the German Touring Car races can 
be seen locally on Home Team Sports. HTS 
is carrying the Prime Network's Chevrolet 
Motorsports Hour on Thursdays from 3 to 4 
pm. If there's no live baseball or hockey, it is 
repeated at 10 pm. Any particular show may 
cover drag or off-road racing instead, so set 
the VCR and cross your fingers. The BMW 
M3s are not doing so well this year. I guess 
all of their development work is going into 
the E-36 version that will be raced next year. 

The July 13 issue of Autoweek has a 
short report and picture of the street 
version that is to be available in Europe 

this fall. It boasts a 3.0 liter six with 286 hp. 
Unlike the E-30 M3, this one differs little visu­
ally from the standard 325i Coupe. Technical 
details, price and introduction date for a U.S. 
version are still unknown. CRUNCH. © 

See Page 27 for Competition Calendar Moody's 
Competition 

Corner 

BMW PARTS & ACCESSORIES 
SINCE 1975—BRINGING YOU THE BEST 

MOMO 

BILSTEIN 

VDO 

HELLA 

STAHL 

ZENDER 

RECARO 

REPCO 

Steering Road Wheels—World Class 

Suspension Excellence 

Instrumentation 

Lighting & OEM Equipment 

Exhaust Removal At Its Best 

Aerodynamics & Style 

Seating Safety & Comfort 

Braking Without Dust Or Squeal 

These products and many more 
at BMW CCA member discounts 

Expert installation available at AutoWerke 

10:00-7:00 Weekdays 
10:30-2:00 Saturdays Aufoy 

770-0700 
Rockville, MD—Behind White Flint Mall 

I . . ': ' '.':' . 

Don Miller's 

a Blue Ridge 
| Sports Cars, Ltd. 

Factory Trained BMW 
& Jaguar Technicians 

| BMW • Mercedes • Jaguar V 

1 5807 Falls Road, 1 
Baltimore, MD 21209 

1 (301) 435-8425 

'•• 

»« 

"•X 

*VJ 

**H 

"9 

* \ 8 

23 

September/October '92 



Drivers' School 
News 
by Woody Holr 

X CARS R6GR1N GQUfil STRTUSH 

By a 6-to-5 vote at its July 15 meeting, the 
chapter's board decided to rescind the new 
policy of giving priority to BMWs until two 
weeks before an event. BMWCCA members 
will now have priority over non-club members 
until three weeks before the event but they 
can bring any street-legal car that meets the 
tech inspection standards. 

As it turned out, all 18 non-Bimmers who had 
registered early for the July 3 school were 
able to be accommodated. The Firecracker 
school did not fill up until 10 days before the 
3rd. The club received half-a-dozen letters 
on the subject, all from driver school partici­
pants who currently drive other marques. 
Most acknowledged that BMWs should have 
some priority, but felt it wasn't fair to be kept 
on the bubble until just 2 weeks before D-
Day. That just doesn't give much time for 
tech inspections, repairs, motel reservations, 
etc. In the end, the majority of the board felt 
that until a stronger case can be made for 
conducting all-BMW events, all club mem­
bers will again have equal status. 

TRUST 
MORTGAGE 

CORPORATION 
Is your m o r t g a g e r a t e 9 % o r h i ghe r? 

You c a n save h u n d r e d s every m o n t h by 

REFINANCING NOW! 
You can... 

Refinance 1 s t or 2 n d 

H o m e Improvements • Cash-Out 
Consolidate Debts • Tuition 

Applications by Phone 
24-hour preliminary approval 

For Custom Quote, Contact... 

Doug Crowther 
Vice President 

(BMW CCA Member Since 1984) 

301/907-0001 (office) 
or 703/450-9175 (home) 

7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 650. Bethesda. MD 20814 

24 

der bouerische 

What all of this means, of course, is that your 
entry should be submitted as early as possi­
ble to assure you get in. Our driver school 
dates are published well in advance and for 
'93, the dB will carry a generic application 
for all events. 

A writer for der Bayerische used to take M3 
owners to task for their non-participation in 
our driver schools. Well, at the July 3 school 
we had 13 M3s among the students and 
instructors—a new record for Summit Point. 
At the Genessee Valley Chapter's June 20-
21 school at Watkins Glen, 19 M3s gathered 
for a group picture during the Sunday lunch 
break. One M3 owner missed the photo ses­
sion because she was more concerned with 
quick repairs to a crumpled fender before 
her next track session. 

For what it's worth, the Firecracker school 
had states represented as follows: Virginia -
24, Maryland - 18, Pennsylvania 12, DC - 6, 
New York - 2, and one each from Connecti­
cut, Massachusetts, West Virginia and North 
Carolina. In the least experienced group, 7 
of 22 entries were women. © 

TOMMY'S 
SPECIALITIES 

USED BMW PARIS 
Engines and Transmissions 

Interiors and Body Parts 
Many other parts for your 
2002, Bavaria, 320, 528e, 
528l,533i, & other BMWs 

SHIPPING AVAILABLE 

CALL TOMMY 

703-830-1742 
703 - 830-7937 FAX 

12615 Lee Highway 
Fairfax, \/A 22030 

» 

• 



APPLICATION FORM: 

C O L U M B U S DAY D R I V E R S ' S C H O O L - MONDAY, O C T O B E R 1 2 

Summit Point Raceway, West Virginia 

• First priority given to BMW CCA members 

• Licensed drivers only (students under 18 must obtain parents' permission) 
• All cars must be tech inspected by a qualified service facility prior to the event 
• It is your responsibility to ensure that your car is safe, properly registered, and insured 
• Snell-rated helmet ('80 or later) required 

• No convertibles without adequate roll bars 

• One driver per car recommended 
• Each applicant must complete a separate form (photocopy as necessary) 

Columbus Day 
Drivers' School 

ENROLLMENT DETAILS: 

Costs: 
Members: $95 if application received before Sept. 21, $110 after Sept. 21 

Nonmembers: $110 if application received before Sept. 21, $125 after Sept. 21 

NOTE: $25 administration fee will be assessed for last minute cancellations. 

Make checks payable to National Capital Chapter, BMW CCA 

Mail application, self-addressed business-size envelope with 52 cents postage and check to: 

Woody Hair 
3401 N. Utah Street 
Arlington, VA 22207 

Name 

Street 

City State 

Phone: Work ( ) 

Car: Make Year 

List Previous Drivers' Schools 

Membership # 

D Check if new address 

ZIP Chapter 

Home ( ) 

Model Color 

• I have a Snell '80 or newer helmet • I have a spare helmet D I need a helmet 

WORKERS AND CREW ARE WELCOME...however, students may not give rides. 

Please list corner workers you'll be bringing with you: 

Name. 

Name. 

Phone ( 

Phone ( 

DWork DHome 

D Work • Home 

Questions? Call Woody Hair at 703/243.5796 © 

25 

September/October '92 



Complete 
BMW Service 

- from services 
to overhauls -

precisely performed by 
factory-trained, 

professional technicians. 
Our standards are 

the highest in the industry. 
All work guaranteed 

to meet BMW demands 
- and yours! 

IM MOTOR 
INTEIMANCE 

BMW Performance & Luxury Car Specialists 

Open 7:30 to 6:30 M-F • In by 8am, out by 6pm on most repairs 

• Genuine BMW Parts & Accessories 

• Shuttle to King Street Metro 

• Automatic Transmission Overhauls 

• 1 Year /12,000 mile Warranty on all Repairs 

• Checks Accepted with Proper I.D. 

• MasterCarcWISA 

Buying a used BMW? 
Bring it to Bavarian for a thorough, objective, pre-
purchase inspection. 

Need a Rental? 
If your repairs take more than a day, ask about our low 
rates on rentals. 

BAVARIAN MOTOR MAINTENANCE 
2712 Duke Street (Rte. 236) 

Alexandria, VA 22314 

703 • 461-7365 



Sep 6-7 

Sep 12-13 

Sep 13 

Sep 13 

Sep 20 

Sep 27 

Sep 27 

Oct 4 

Oct 4 

Oct 4 

Oct 11 

Oct 11 

Oct 18 

Oct 25 

Oct 26-31 

Oct 31-Nov 1 

Nov 15 

SCCfl MflRRS Races, Summit Point, UUV 

Indu Cors/SCCfl Trans-Am, Mid Ohio 

NASCAR Winston Cup, Richmond, VA 

Volvo Club Chomp Autocross, Bowie, MD 

NASCAR UUinston Cup, Dover, D€ 

SCCA MARRS Races, Summit Point, UUV 

Shelby-Dodge Club Champ AC, Tentative 

SVRA Races, Summit Point, UUV 

S6SCA Mod-Hatter Rally, Virginia Countryside 

Indy Cars, Nazareth, PA 

MUUCSCC Champ AC. College Park. MD 

Branded Club Rally, Gaithersburg, MD 

PCR Champ AC, Ft. Meade, MD 

Saob Club Champ AC, Ft. Meade, MD 

Oktoberfest/Motorsports Anniverary, Florida 

SCCA Race Drivers' School, Summit Point, UUV 

BMUUCCA Roily, Virginio Countryside s 

Competition 
Corner 

Calendar 

High Performance Tires 
Monthly BMW CCA Specials 

RONAL 16 X 8.5 LS Wheels 
5, 6,7 Series 

ENKEI 13X6 Series 92 
2002 & 3201 

YOKOHAMA A509 205/55VR16 
(While they last) 225/50VR16 

205/60HR14 

Please identify yourself as a 
BMW Club member for your 
Discounted Price! 

$119.00 

$125.00 

$110.00 
$115.00 
$73.50 

i 

9101 Brookville Rd. • Silver Spring, MD 

301-585-2740 

jfc&faoiu/ 

USED CARS 
" O u r s " & Others 

© ' 8 9 3 2 5 i Convertible 

©'89 944 only 36k miles 

0 ' 8 7 3 2 5 only 46K miles 
V . r y Ni<«, 5 Spd, SR 

Call with your wants & needs 

3 1 0 0 Jeff Davis Hwy/Ar ling ton, YA 

(703) 684-8500/6660 

27 

September/October '92 



Road Rallying 

continued 
from page 21 

usually run through the entire rally on a lap­
top computer in the motel room before we 
start, calculating our correct arrival time at 
every instruction. A few years ago, the win­
ning car had a score of about 50 points (30 
seconds' error) over the five days; the Friday 
Afternoon Rally Team finished fourth with a 
score of 75 points. 

In sweeping generalization, drivers tend to 
prefer zero-hero rallies, while navigators 
tend to prefer trap rallies. Why? Well, on a 
trap rally, the speeds are slower than on a 
zero-hero rally. This is because the contes­
tants have to do a lot of thinking; often, they 
have to stop at intersections and figure out 
which way to go by using some circuitous 
logic. On zero-hero events, the way is almost 
always clear, so, in the famed rally adage, 
"when your time comes up, leave; when your 
mileage comes up, turn." Speeds can be 
more entertaining for the driver. Of course, 
"entertaining" is in the seat of the pants of 
the beholder: one driver's "entertaining" 
could be another's "life-threatening." 

As there are several types of time-speed-
distance rallies, so there are several types of 
manned checkpoints. Sometimes, 
checkpoint locations and times are printed in 
the route instructions; this is called "Monte 
Carlo" format. On other events, contestants 
pass a checkpoint sign and then stop next to 
the checkpoint workers, where they are 
given the time of day they arrived and the 
time of day they should leave and then sent 
on their way; these are called "open" 
controls. Still other events, such as our 
event, used "closed" controls, where contes­
tants simply drive past the control without 
stopping. 

The checkpoint crew writes down the car 
number and the arrival time on a log, which 
is used to calculate scores at the finish. The 
checkpoint crew arrives at the checkpoint 
and is ready to time cars half an hour before 
the first car is due. They stay until half an 
hour after the last car is due. Thus, if there 
are 30 cars, the checkpoint would operate 
for an hour and a half. For closed controls, 

J & F MOTORS LTD 
EXCLUSIVELY B M W 

Computerized: 
• Alignment 
• Wheel Balance 
• Engine Analysis 

SERVICE Department 
PARTS Department 
USED BMW Sales 
BODY & PAINT Shoi 

4076 S. Four Mile Run Drive 
» n , Virginia 22206 

i3_671-7757 
FAX 703-671-0361 

28 

der boyerische 



the checkpoint crew consists of two people. 
One operates the timer, which shows the 
time of day in minutes and hundredths of a 
minute and which can be "split" to capture a 
specific time with the touch of a button. The 
other crew member gets the car number and 
writes down the car number and the time on 
the checkpoint log, which is used to calcu­
late the scores. 

So what's the reward for sitting by the side of 
the road for an hour and a half, timing every­
thing that comes by? Well, for some, it's the 
"precheck," where the rally workers drive the 
course in advance to make sure the route 
instructions work and the speeds and roads 
are acceptable. In fact, a precheck is the 
best way to try rallying, as there's no pres­
sure and a lot of help available. The 
precheck occurs several weeks before the 
actual event, usually on the same day of the 
week and at the same time of day as the 
event. 

We'll need at least 10 checkpoint crews for 
"Head for the Hills!" In addition, and first and 

foremost, we need a Chief of Controls, 
whose job is to collect and organize check­
point crews. If you'd like to see what it's all 
about, give me a call and volunteer. If you'd 
like to compete in the event, that's fine, too. 
Further details will be available on the club 
hotline as the time approaches.® 

Rood Rallying 

AutoWerke & Autoy 
Service, Parts & Accessories for BMW, Porsche & Audi Automobiles 

Honest Personal Service—by Professionals 
Only highest quality parts—at competitive prices 

Same location for 10 years—Close to White Flint Metro 

770-0700 
4954 Wyaconda Road-Rockville, MD 20852 I S ^ ' p T s T S S ^ B store on*] 

SPECIAL BMW CCA DISCOUNTS ON RECARO — MOMO — VDO — BILSTEIN — HELLA 

29 

September/October '92 



New Members 
NEW MEMBER YEAR/MODEL SPONSOR 

.Mike Leeper 

Jason Kielman 

M.A. Bethea 
92 318i VOB Auto Sales 

Acosta, Virgil 87 VW Scirrocco 
Aldred, Stenen 92 318is 
Allard, Brian 87 325 
Anderson, Eric A 84 3l8i 
Augsburger, Robert 92 525i 
Bandy, Wm. & Patricia 2 3201s 
Barnes, Stanley 92 325i 
Bethea, Melvin A 84 533i 
Boggs, Paul T 92 325i 
Brown, Richard & Kinda 
Burchard, Jerry 85 318i 
Byrum, Alvin 
Chalmers, David 79 528i 
Chen, Dr. Hong 85 325e Excluservice 
Cheng, Mark 91 M5 VOB Auto Sales 
Coshland, Jeff 88 325is 
Cromwell, Douglas H 91 M5 Steve Foster 
Cutler, Marshall 76 735 Excluservice 
Dixon, Dean 83 320i, 84 325e 
Dixon, Ronald M 86 325 Lewis Bakerville 
Dumas, Richard P 91 318 is Mike Early 
Eisner, Karl Porshe 911C2 Nazarko 
Emeridck, Ray 78 735 
Enson, Harry 
Findling, Regina N 72 Bavaria 
Fitzgerald, James E. 
Gau, Claude C, Fran & Tatiana 87 320i cab, 89 735i, 92 325i 
Gaughan, John 
Gay, Bob 90 325i Mike Early 
Harris, Christopher 89 325i Excluservice 
Harris, Lander 74 Bavaria, 83 320, 83 525e Mike Early 
Hazel, Larry, c/o Auto Advantage, Inc 90 535i David Lassalle 
Hill, Eric W 92 325is Passport BMW 
Hoffman, Darrell 88 735i 
Huffman, Jimmie 79 320i 
Javins, Scott 74 2002 
Patric, John 89 325 
Karnes, Robert 
Kearns Jr., Richard M 85 318i 
Kiracofe, Dr. Clifford 
Kruglak, Gregory 76 320is 
Kuehn, Devin 
Lafferty, Wallace 
Lefew, Kevin 85 352e 
Lex, Thomas J 92 325i 
Ljungquist, William P 88 535i 
Love, Bill 
Marsh, Christopher David Marsh 
Meredith, Maria 89 525i 
Messing, Marc 
Meuse, Barry M 85 325e, 91 735iL Bill Shook 
Mister, Fussel 81 320i 
Niedringhaus, Larry C 89 535i 
Piasecki, Pam 85 735i B 
Pinnix, Carrol L 84 528e 
Pope, Dave 
Potomac German Auto, Inc. 
Ramanata, Peeram 
Ritenpur, Deb 81 320 
Rodenhiser, John 88 M3 
Robinson Keith E. & Helen 84 318i Mike Leaper 
Samuelson, Lior 88 M5 M. Lane 
Sandeerson, Richard G 80 635CSi Mike Mills 

.BMW of Fairfax 

Dean Henry 

.Mike Mills 

Johnathon Jones 

MW of Fairfax 
.VOB Auto Sales 

30 

der bQLjerische 



New Members 
Seagle, David H 82 320i 
Sevigny, Dick 79 733i John Fisher 
Spinney, Brusce C 73 2002 Ben White 
Springwater, Ron 76 2002 John Bragal 
Stancampiano, Joseph 
Steers, Bill 82 528e 
Steffen, Jean 
SVS Enterprises 80 320i VOB Auto Sales 
Sykes, Erick 75 2002 A.L Sides 
Tollini, Pete 92 325i Mike Mills 
Tsantes, Chip Dave Ford 
Warren, Judith 90 325i Jim Stauffer 
Williams, Pamela Keith Parker & Woody Hair 
Wormeli, Paul 92 325i BMW of Fairfax 
Wreshe, Donald R 92 325i © 

Cars For Sale 

7 2 3.0 CSI Sarah/black interior, 4-speed, 
car runs, needs complete restoration, $4,000 
OBO. Call John 703/425.6432 evenings. 
7 4 2002ti Marroon/black int., Scheel drivers 
bucket, full guages, Schrick cam w/10 to 1 
piston (very recent valve job), allison ign., 
dual Webers, baffled oil pan, fully adjustable 
suspension, 320i rear brakes, 008rs 
195/50/15 (6 Weds wheels), new Kenwood 
deck w/4 Alpine speakers, excellent track 
car, needs nothing! No structural rust. 
$6,000. Call Mike 800/879.6778 days, 
410/484.4620 eves. 

7 6 2002 Mint green/tan interior, new Stage 2 
engine by Korman, new radiator, new 002 
distributor, Stahl header. Car is tight and 
clean. 107,000 miles, original owner. $4,350. 
Call 301/229.6250 

'82 3231 Henna red w/black cloth. 2.7 litre, 
272° Shriek cam, new head, 5-spd, A/C, no 
rust, fresh paint, 15" rims, V-rated tires, new 
Bilsteins, BBS rims, 6K on engine rebuild, 
130K on car, must see. No smog equip; EPA 
released. $10,500/obo. Call Grant 
703/461.7365 (w). 

'85 5351 Excellent condition. 4000 HiFlo 
sport engine, approx. 300 HP, 0 miles on 
engine rebuilt by Metric Mechanic.Heavy 
duty radiator and M5 sway bars. Bronzit with 
tan leather interior, 5-speed with sunroof. 
Asking $15,000. Call Clay 410/466.1600. 

Parts For Sole 

Pair of new Recaro seats LS, color: navy 
blue, seat rails for a Bavaria or Coupe. $975. 
Call 301/229.6250 
Complete set of Enkei alloy wheels, 

14"x6.5". Wheels have good tires, will fit 5, 
6, 7 series. $500. Call John 703/425.6432. 

Complete black Interior for 7 2 - 7 3 2002, 
good condition. Best offer. Call Ed 
301/365.2000. 
Complete set of 318i alloy wheels, 14"x6", 
fair condition. Best offer. Call Ed 
301/365.2000. 

Limi ted Sl ip Di f ferent ia ls for 3, 5, 6 
series. Call for different ratios. 301/552.7282. 

Big Six Yard Sale: 
Complete set of BBS RA, 14"x7", for 5, 6, 7 
series. $300. 
Complete set of 535is alloys, 14"x6.5", tires 
included. $300. 
Complete set of BBS RA, 15"x6.5", for E30 or 
2002. $250. 
Complete set of Suspension Techniques 
springs for 5 series. $120. 
Koni rear shocks for 5 series, only 4,000 
miles. $120. 
Bilstein heavy-duty front shocks for 5 series. 
$80. 
Complete set of blue interior door panels for 
5 series. $50. 
Euro 635 camshaft for big six. $200. 
Shriek 290 camshaft for big six, 4,000 miles. 
$300. 
Lots of misc. parts for early 5 series. 
Call Doug 703/450.9175. Leave message. 

Building 2002. Autocrosser needs a set of 4, 
15" alloy wheels to fit under 4" fender flares. 
Recaro/Flofit or similar Driver/Pass seats, 
worn & torn okay. Dual side draft weber set 
up, steering wheel and other misc. competi­
tion parts. Jim, eves. 301/924.4385 

Whee ls (4) 15"X7" Mono 5-120. Pirelli 
wheels, no marks, with tires, fits 535, $500. 
Call Clay 410/466.1600.® 

swop 
locoteUNlOrW/nc/ 

<§@)[r§parts 
SHOCKSWKKSiOlD 
Manuals 
WH€€lSt i res 

31 

September/October '92 



Advertisers 

Auto Analyst 17 
Autobahn Motor Works 16 

Auto d'Elegance 20 
Auto-Therapy 32 

AutoThority 11 

Autowerke 29 

Autoy 23 
Bavarian Motor Maintenance 26 

Blue Ridge Sports Cars 23 
BMW of Fairfax 12 

Craven Tire 18 

Dulles Int'l Motorsport, LTD 8 

First Choice Body Shop 19 

Foreign Car Parts 20 

Foreign Service 22 

HeishmanBMW 27 

J&F Motors 28 

Master C rafters 32 

Merrif ield Texaco 9 

Nat'l Transmission Service 21 
Olympic Imported Parts 14 

Passport BMW 13 

Potomac Motor Works 21 

Radial Tire Company 27 

Tischer BMW Inside back 

Tommy's Specialties 24 

Trust Mortgage Corporation 24 
Wagonwork Corp 15 

WesBen Body & Fender 7 

To Advertise in der Bayerische 

Call the dB Advertising Manager, 
Kevin Cowley 
301/552.7282 eves. 
for rate sheet.specs, or to place your ad. 

Send camera-ready copy to 
Andrew Short at: 

Bumper Crop Studios 
6939 33rd Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20015 

202/966.1891 

ifc? MASTER 
( 'RAFTERS 
AUTO REBUILDING 
AND REFEVISHING, INC. 

7406-7408 Westmore Road 
Rockville. MD 20850 (301) 251-9410-11 

HOURS: 8:30 — 6:00 
ESTIMATES: 9:00 — 5:00 

Saturday By Appointment Only 

W e H a v e E x p a n d e d 
We Now Offer: 

Rust Proofing Exterior Polishing 
Glass Repairs Used Body Parts 
Interior Cleaning (BMW-Mercedes-Volvo) 

Rental Cars at Low Rates 
Shuttle to Rockville Metro 

AUTO-THERAPY, IMC. 

32 

Independent Porsche-BMW Service Facility 

Engine and Custom Work 

Hi-Performance Parts and Accessories 

Discount to BMWCCA Members 

Monday • Friday 8:00 to 6:00 
Saturday 10:00 to 2.00 Parts & Car Pick-up Only 

Tracy Maatsch, Factory-Trained BMW Technician 
Roger Bratter, Porsche Technician 

Danny Slane, Factory-Trained Porsche Technician 

12255 Nebel Street, Rockville, Maryland 

Directions: From the Beltway to 355 N.,take a right onto 
Randolph Rd. to the second traffic light, turn 
on Nebel St. and left into the parking lot. 

der bouerische 



Xr •i•i
1

1 • i 

i i i i 
i i i i 

••-•••;•;•;•;•• I I I I I I 

o 

i 
'i i i I i I i'l'i 1'i l i'i'i'i'i i'i i'i'' i'i'i i i'j'• i i!_"_•'• *j*• • •'''''»'i ' J,i C' i . 

IV IIV IA05MIV1 
xoc XX 

XX 



cl
er

 B
ay

cr
is

ch
c 

N
at

io
na

l C
ap

ita
l C

ha
pt

er
 

B
M

W
 C

C
A

 
P

.O
. 

B
ox

 6
85

 
A

rli
ng

to
n,

 V
A

 2
22

16
 

B
ul

k 
R

at
e 

U
S

 P
os

ta
ge

 
P

ai
d 

A
rli

ng
to

n,
 V

A
 

P
er

m
it 

#2
31

4 

3
0

1
6

8
*9

3
0

7
*4

 
JO

H
N

 
8 

C
A

R
P

E
N

T
E

R
 

RR
 

2 
B

O
X

 
6

0
7

N
 

W
H

IT
E

 
P

L
A

IN
S

 
M

O
 

2u
 

« 


